

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re LEHMAN BROTHERS SECURITIES  
AND ERISA LITIGATION

Civil Action 09-MD-2017 (LAK)

This Document Applies To:

**ECF CASE**

*In re Lehman Brothers Equity/Debt Securities  
Litigation*, 08 Civ. 5523 (LAK)

**LEAD PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'  
MOTION TO DISMISS THE SECURITIES ACT CLAIMS**

**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER  
& GROSSMANN LLP**

John P. Coffey  
Ann Lipton  
1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10019  
Telephone: (212) 554-1400  
Facsimile: (212) 554-1444

- and -

David R. Stickney  
Elizabeth P. Lin  
Jon F. Worm  
12481 High Bluff Drive, Suite 300  
San Diego, California 92130  
Telephone: (858) 793-0070  
Facsimile: (858) 793-0323

*Co-Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs*

[Additional counsel listed  
on signature block]

**BARROWAY TOPAZ KESSLER  
MELTZER & CHECK, LLP**

David Kessler  
John A. Kehoe  
Benjamin J. Hinerfeld  
Michelle M. Newcomer  
Richard A. Russo, Jr.  
280 King of Prussia Road  
Radnor, Pennsylvania 19087  
Telephone: (610) 667-7706  
Facsimile: (610) 667-7056

- and -

Nichole Browning  
2125 Oak Grove Road, Suite 120  
Walnut Creek, California 94598  
Telephone: (925) 945-0770  
Facsimile: (925) 945-8792

*Co-Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv-xvi
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
III. NAMED PLAINTIFFS MAY REPRESENT ABSENT CLASS MEMBERS .....	8
A. Article III Does Not Bar Claims On Behalf Of Absent Plaintiffs .....	9
B. The Securities Act Does Not Bar Claims On Behalf Of Absent Class Members.....	15
C. The Offerings Took Place Pursuant To A Single Registration Statement For Standing Purposes .....	17
IV. NAMED PLAINTIFFS HAVE INDIVIDUAL STANDING TO ADVANCE CLAIMS ON THEIR OWN BEHALF .....	18
A. General Challenges To Named Plaintiffs’ Standing.....	18
B. Challenges To Named Plaintiffs’ Section 12 Standing.....	20
V. THE COMPLAINT SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGES SECURITIES ACT CLAIMS .....	21
A. Rule 9(b) Does Not Apply To Plaintiffs’ Securities Act Claims.....	22
1. Plaintiffs’ Securities Act Claims Do Not Rely On Any Allegations Of Fraudulent Conduct.....	22
2. Plaintiffs Adequately Plead Allegations Based On Confidential Sources.....	24
VI. THE COMPLAINT ADEQUATELY ALLEGES THAT THE OFFERING DOCUMENTS CONTAINED MATERIALLY UNTRUE STATEMENTS AND MATERIAL OMISSIONS.....	27
A. The Offering Documents Failed To Disclose Lehman’s Exposure To Subprime And Alt-A Mortgages .....	28
B. The Offering Documents Failed To Disclose The True Nature Of Lehman’s Mortgage Origination And Underwriting Practices.....	33

C.	Lehman’s Financial Statements Violated GAAP .....	36
1.	GAAP Required Lehman To Report Its Mortgage And Mortgage-Related Assets At Fair Value .....	37
(a)	Lehman’s Residential Mortgage-Related Assets Were Not Marked To Fair Value .....	41
(b)	Lehman’s Commercial Real Estate And Commercial Mortgage Exposures Were Not Marked To Fair Value.....	46
2.	Inadequacy Of Lehman’s Real Estate And Mortgage- Related Write-Downs Caused Other Financial Metrics To Be Materially Misstated.....	50
D.	Lehman’s False And Misleading Statements Regarding Its Real Estate And Mortgage-Related Exposures Were Material To Investors.....	50
VII.	NEITHER THE “BESPEAKS CAUTION” DOCTRINE NOR THE PSLRA’S SAFE HARBOR PROVISIONS APPLY, AND DEFENDANTS’ SUPPOSED WARNINGS WERE INADEQUATE TO APPRISE INVESTORS OF THE REAL RISKS.....	53
A.	The Alleged Misrepresentations And Omissions Are Not Forward- Looking.....	53
B.	The Bespeaks Caution Doctrine Is Inapplicable.....	55
C.	Warnings Were Insufficiently Tailored To Known, Materializing Risks.....	56
D.	The 10-K “Risk Disclosures” Are Themselves Misleading .....	58
E.	Boilerplate Corporate Disclosures Buried Within Hundreds Of Pages Of SEC Filings By The BNC Trusts Do Not Immunize Defendants .....	60
VIII.	ERIN CALLAN IS A PROPER DEFENDANT UNDER SECTION 11.....	63
IX.	PLAINTIFFS SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGE VIOLATIONS OF THE SECURITIES ACT IN CONNECTION WITH THE PRINCIPAL PROTECTION NOTES.....	65
A.	The False And Misleading Statements And Omissions In The Principal Protection Note Offerings.....	66

B.	The Principal Protection Note Offerings Are Misleading .....	70
1.	The Offering Documents Confirm That The Assurances In The Pricing Supplements Supersede Any Conflicting Information .....	71
2.	Defendants Cannot Evade Liability By Burying Critical Facts .....	74
X.	THE COMPLAINT STATES A CLAIM UNDER SECTION 15 OF THE SECURITIES ACT.....	79
XI.	CONCLUSION.....	81

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
<i>ABF Capital Mgmt. v. Askin Capital Mgmt.</i> , 957 F. Supp. 1308 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	54
<i>Ackerman v. Schwartz</i> , 947 F.2d 841 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	36
<i>In re Activision Sec. Litig.</i> , 621 F. Supp. 415 (N.D. Cal. 1985) .....	20
<i>Adam v. Silicon Valley Bancshares</i> , No. C-93-20399 RMW(EAI), 1994 WL 374314 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 18, 1994).....	15
<i>In re Adelphia Commc’ns Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 03 MD 1529 (LMM), 2007 WL 2615928 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2007) .....	79
<i>Akerman v. Arotech, Corp.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 1838 (RJD), 2009 WL 840380 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2009) .....	51, 52
<i>Akerman v. Oryx Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 609 F. Supp. 363 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	20
<i>Akerman v. Oryx Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 810 F.2d 336 (2d Cir. 1987).....	17
<i>In re Alstom SA Sec. Litig.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	77
<i>Am. Cont’l Corp./Lincoln Sav. &amp; Loan</i> , 794 F. Supp. 1424, 1461 (D. Ariz. 1992) .....	15
<i>In re Am. Express Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 5533 (WHP), 2008 WL 4501928 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2008) .....	24
<i>In re Ashanti Goldfields Sec. Litig.</i> , 184 F. Supp. 2d 247 (E.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	55
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	21, 37
<i>In re Atlas Air Worldwide Holdings, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 324 F. Supp. 2d 474 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	26
<i>Atlas v. Accredited Home Lenders Holding Co.</i> , 556 F. Supp. 2d 1142 (S.D. Cal. 2008).....	29

<i>ATSI Commc'ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007).....	21, 32
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 78 F. Supp. 2d 976 (E.D. Mo. 1999).....	57
<i>Barnes v. Osofsky</i> , 373 F.2d 269 (2d Cir. 1967).....	16
<i>In re Bausch &amp; Lomb, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 592 F. Supp. 2d 323 (W.D.N.Y. 2008).....	24
<i>Beer v. XTO Energy, Inc.</i> , No. CIV-07-798-L, 2009 WL 764500 (W.D. Okla. Mar. 20, 2009) .....	14
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007).....	21, 37, 45
<i>Berson v. Applied Signal Tech., Inc.</i> , 527 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	25
<i>Berwecky v. Bear, Stearns &amp; Co.</i> , 197 F.R.D. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	12
<i>In re Blech Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 94 Civ. 7696 (RWS), 2003 WL 1610775 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2003).....	12
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991, 102 S. Ct. 2777 (1982).....	13
<i>Briarwood Inves. Inc. v. Care Inv. Trust Inc.</i> , No. 07-8159(LLS), 2009 WL 536517 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 4, 2009) .....	80
<i>Brown v. Kelly</i> , 244 F.R.D. 222 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	14
<i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997).....	39
<i>Caiafa v. Sea Containers Ltd.</i> , 525 F. Supp. 2d 398 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	21
<i>Cal. Pub. Employees' Ret. Sys. v. Chubb Corp.</i> , 394 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>Capri v. Murphy</i> , 856 F.2d 473 (2d Cir. 1988).....	20

<i>Carson v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith Inc.</i> , No. 97 Civ. 5147, 1998 WL 34076402 (W.D. Ark. Mar. 30, 1998) .....	18, 19
<i>Cates v. Cooper Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 253 F.R.D. 422 (N.D. Ohio 2008) .....	16
<i>Cent. States Se. &amp; Sw. Areas Health &amp; Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, L.L.C.</i> , 433 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2005).....	9, 13
<i>Cent. States Se. &amp; Sw. Areas Health &amp; Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, L.L.C.</i> , 504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007).....	10, 12
<i>Ciresi v. Citicorp</i> , 782 F. Supp. 819 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	16
<i>In re CitiSource, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 694 F. Supp. 1069 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	81
<i>City of Brockton Ret. Sys. v. Shaw Group, Inc.</i> , 540 F. Supp. 2d 464 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	26
<i>City of Sterling Heights Police &amp; Fire Ret. Sys. v. Abbey National, PLC</i> , 423 F. Supp. 2d 348 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	55
<i>In re Complete Mgmt. Sec. Litig.</i> , 153 F. Supp. 2d 314 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	55
<i>Congregation of Ezra Sholom v. Blockbuster, Inc.</i> , 504 F. Supp. 2d 151 (N.D. Tex. 2007) .....	14
<i>Cooper v. Univ. of Tex. at Dallas</i> , 482 F. Supp. 187 (N.D. Tex. 1979) .....	10
<i>In re Countrywide Financial Corp. Securities Litig.</i> , 588 F. Supp. 2d 1132 (C.D. Cal. 2008) .....	18, 62, 66
<i>Credit Suisse First Boston Corp. v. ARM Fin. Group, Inc.</i> , No. 99 Civ. 12046 (WHP), 2001 WL 300733 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2001).....	54, 56, 60, 76
<i>Dartley v. ErgoBilt Inc.</i> , No. Civ. A. 398CV1442M, 2001 WL 313964 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 29, 2001) .....	20
<i>In re DDi Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. CV-03-7063 NM, 2005 WL 3090882 (C.D. Cal. July 21, 2005) .....	12, 15, 20

<i>DeBoer v. Mellon Mortg. Co.</i> , 64 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	10
<i>DeMaria v. Andersen</i> , 318 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2003).....	16, 75, 79
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc.</i> , 960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>In re Dreyfus Aggressive Growth Mut. Fund Litig.</i> , No. 98 Civ. 4318(HB), 2000 WL 1357509 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2000).....	11, 12
<i>In re Dynex Capital, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 1897 (HB), 2006 WL 314524 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 2006), <i>rev'd on other grounds sub. nom., Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Dynex Capital Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	28, 29
<i>In re Eaton Vance Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 219 F.R.D. 38 (D. Mass. 2003).....	18, 19
<i>ECA, Local 134 IBEW Joint Pension Trust of Chicago v. JPMorgan Chase Co.</i> , 553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009).....	51
<i>Eisenberg v. Gagnon</i> , 766 F.2d 770 (3d Cir. 1985).....	12
<i>In re Elan Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 543 F. Supp. 2d 187 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	24
<i>Elias v. Ungar's Food Prods.</i> , 252 F.R.D. 233 (D.N.J. 2008).....	10
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative &amp; "ERISA" Litig.</i> , No. MDL-1446, 2004 WL 405886 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 25, 2004) .....	20
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative &amp; "ERISA" Litig.</i> , No. MDL-1446, 2005 WL 3704688 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 5, 2005).....	47
<i>EP Medsystems, Inc. v. EchoCath, Inc.</i> , 235 F.3d 865 (3d Cir. 2000).....	55
<i>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185, 96 S. Ct. 1375 (1976).....	28, 63
<i>Europe &amp; Overseas Commodity Traders, S.A. v. Banque Paribas London</i> , 147 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 1998).....	75



<i>Faulkner v. Beer</i> , 463 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2006).....	55
<i>Feit v. Leasco Data Processing Equip. Corp.</i> , 332 F. Supp. 544 (E.D.N.Y. 1971) .....	60, 79
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 3400 (WCC), 2009 WL 1181293 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 23, 2009).....	56, 77
<i>Forbush v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 994 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	10
<i>Fraternity Fund Ltd. v. Beacon Hill Asset Management, LLC</i> , 376 F. Supp. 2d 385 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	40
<i>Freed v. Universal Health Servs., Inc.</i> , No. Civ. A 04-1233, 2005 WL 1030195 (E.D. Pa. May 3, 2005) .....	24
<i>In re Friedman’s, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 385 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (N.D. Ga. 2005).....	12, 15, 26
<i>Gallagher v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 269 F.3d 806 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	27, 28
<i>Ganino v. Citizens Utils.Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000).....	51, 52, 53, 70
<i>Gargiulo v. Demartino</i> , 527 F. Supp. 2d 384 (E.D. Pa. 2007) .....	21
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147, 102 S. Ct. 147 (1982).....	8, 13, 14
<i>Gerstle v. Gamble-Skogmo, Inc.</i> , 478 F.2d 1281 (2d Cir. 1973).....	60, 63
<i>In re Global Crossing, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 313 F. Supp. 2d 189 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	16, 17
<i>Goldman v. Belden</i> , 754 F.2d 1059 (2d Cir. 1985).....	51
<i>In re Grand Theft Auto Video Game Consumer Litig.</i> , No. MDL-1446, 2006 WL 3039993 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 25, 2006).....	10
<i>Grasty v. Amalgamated Clothing &amp; Textile Workers Union</i> , 828 F.2d 123 (3d Cir. 1987).....	10

<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244, 123 S. Ct. 2411 (2003).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Greebel v. FTP Software</i> , 939 F. Supp. 57 (D. Mass. 1996) .....	18
<i>Greenapple v. Detroit Edison Co.</i> , 618 F.2d 198 (2d Cir. 1980).....	77
<i>Griffin v. PaineWebber, Inc.</i> , No. 99 CIV. 2292 (VM), 2001 WL 740764 (S.D.N.Y. June 29, 2001).....	20
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561, 115 S. Ct. 1061 (1995).....	28
<i>Hall v. The Children’s Place Retail Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 8252, 2008 WL 2791526 (S.D.N.Y. July 18, 2008) .....	26
<i>Halperin v. Ebanker USA.com, Inc.</i> , 295 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 2002).....	55, 57, 75, 79
<i>In re Hayes Lemmerz Int’l, Inc.</i> , 271 F. Supp. 2d 1007 (E.D. Mich. 2003).....	81
<i>In re HealthSouth Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. CV-98-J-2634-S, 2000 WL 34211319 (N.D. Ala. Dec. 13, 2000) .....	26
<i>Herman &amp; MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375, 103 S. Ct. 683 (1983).....	3, 16, 21, 22
<i>Hevesi v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 366 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Hicks v. Morgan Stanley &amp; Co.</i> , No. 01 Civ. 10071(HB), 2003 WL 21672085 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2003) .....	12, 16
<i>Higginbotham v. Baxter Int’l Inc.</i> , 495 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	24, 26
<i>Hoffman v. UBS-AG</i> , 591 F. Supp. 2d 522 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	13
<i>Hoxworth v. Blinder, Robinson &amp; Co.</i> , 980 F.2d 912 (3d Cir. 1992).....	12, 15
<i>Hunt v. Alliance N. Am. Gov’t Income Trust, Inc.</i> , 159 F.3d 723 (2d Cir. 1998).....	56, 59, 77

<i>I. Meyer Pincus &amp; Assocs., P.C. v. Oppenheimer &amp; Co.,</i> 936 F.2d 759 (2d Cir. 1991).....	79
<i>In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC Sec. Litig.,</i> 154 F. Supp. 2d 741 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	55
<i>Initial Public Offering Sec. Litig.,</i> 241 F. Supp. 2d 281 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	55
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,</i> 358 F. Supp. 2d 189 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	29, 58
<i>Interpublic Group of Cos. v. Fratarcangelo,</i> No. 00 Civ. 3323 (SHS), 2002 WL 31682389 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002).....	53
<i>J &amp; R Marketing, SEP v. Gen. Motors Corp.,</i> No. 06 Civ. 10201, 2007 WL 655291 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 27, 2007).....	17
<i>Jackson v. First Federal Sav., F.A.,</i> 709 F. Supp. 863 (E.D. Ark. 1988).....	20
<i>Joseph v. Wiles,</i> 223 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>In re Juniper Networks Sec. Litig.,</i> 542 F. Supp. 2d 1037 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	15
<i>Kassner v. 2nd Avenue Delicatessen, Inc.,</i> 496 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>Kennedy v. Tallant,</i> 710 F.2d 711 (11th Cir. 1983).....	63
<i>In re KeySpan Corp. Sec. Litig.,</i> No. 01 Civ. 5852, 2003 WL 21981806 (E.D.N.Y. July 30, 2003).....	55
<i>Klein v. Computer Devices, Inc.,</i> 602 F. Supp. 837 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....	20
<i>Kramer v. Time Warner Inc.,</i> 937 F.2d 767 (2d Cir. 1991).....	51
<i>Lin v. Interactive Brokers Group, Inc.,</i> 574 F. Supp. 2d 408 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	79
<i>Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd. v. Tellabs Inc.,</i> 513 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2008).....	26, 33, 81

<i>Malin v. XL Capital Ltd.</i> , 499 F. Supp. 2d 117 (D. Conn. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 312 Fed. Appx. 400 (2d Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Marcera v. Chinlund</i> , 595 F.2d 1231 (2d Cir.), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 442 U.S. 915, 99 S. Ct. 2833 (1979).....	14
<i>Maywalt v. Parker &amp; Parsley Petroleum Co.</i> , 147 F.R.D. 51 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) .....	12
<i>Miller v. Lazard, Ltd.</i> , 473 F. Supp. 2d 571 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	56
<i>In re MobileMedia Sec. Litig.</i> , 28 F. Supp. 2d 901 (D.N.J. 1998) .....	12, 15
<i>Mobley v. Acme Mkts., Inc.</i> , 473 F. Supp. 851 (D. Md. 1979).....	10
<i>Morin v. Trupin</i> , 747 F. Supp. 1051 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	20
<i>Mutchka v. Harris</i> , 373 F. Supp. 2d 1021 (C.D. Cal. 2005) .....	12
<i>N.J. Carpenters Pension &amp; Annuity Funds v. Biogen IDEC Inc.</i> , 537 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Nappier v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLP</i> , 227 F. Supp. 2d 263 (D.N.J. 2002) .....	39
<i>In re New Century</i> , 588 F. Supp. 2d 1206 (C.D. Cal. 2008) .....	41, 57
<i>In re NovaGold, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 7041 (DLC), 2009 WL 1575220 (S.D.N.Y. June 5, 2009) .....	21, 23, 24
<i>Novak v. Kasaks</i> , 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000).....	24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Olkey v. Hyperion 1999 Term Trust, Inc.</i> , 98 F.3d 2 (2d Cir. 1996).....	56, 79
<i>Ong v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 871 (N.D. Ill. 2004) .....	17, 29, 31, 32
<i>OSRecovery, Inc. v. One Group Int'l, Inc.</i> , 354 F. Supp. 2d 357 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	22

<i>P. Stolz Fam. P’ship L.P. v. Daum</i> , 355 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2004).....	55
<i>In re Paracelsus Corp., Sec. Litig.</i> , 6 F. Supp. 2d 626 (S.D. Tex. 1998).....	17
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , 477 F. Supp. 2d 602 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	23
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04-MD-1653(LAK), 2008 WL 3895539 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2008).....	14, 24
<i>In re Philip Servs. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 383 F. Supp. 2d 463 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	75
<i>Piazza v. Ebsco Indus., Inc.</i> , 273 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Picard Chem. Profit Sharing Plan v. Perrigo Co.</i> , Nos. 1:95-cv-141, 1:95-cv-290, 1996 WL 739170 (W.D. Mich. Sept. 27, 1996).....	15
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622, 108 S. Ct. 2063 (1988).....	28, 75
<i>In re PMA Capital Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 03-6121, 2005 WL 1806503 (E.D. Pa. July 27, 2005).....	29
<i>Prater v. Ohio Educ. Ass’n</i> , No. C2-04-1077, 2008 WL 2566364 (S.D. Ohio June 26, 2008).....	10
<i>In re Prestige Brands Holding, Inc.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 06924, 2006 WL 2147719 (S.D.N.Y. July 10, 2006).....	23
<i>Provenz v. Miller</i> , 102 F.3d 1478 (9th Cir. 1996).....	57
<i>In re Prudential Sec. Ltd. P’ships Litig.</i> , 930 F. Supp. 68 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	60
<i>In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P’ships Litig.</i> , 163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	11, 79
<i>In re PXRE Group, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 600 F. Supp. 2d 510 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	26
<i>In re RAIT Fin. Trust Sec. Litig.</i> , 2008 WL 5378164 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 22, 2008).....	39, 40

<i>In re Refco, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 503 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	23, 39
<i>In re Regeneron Pharm., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 3111 (RWS), 2005 WL 225288 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2005).....	55
<i>In re Reliance Sec. Litig.</i> , 91 F. Supp. 2d 706 (D. Del. 2000).....	55
<i>Rivera v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs</i> , 283 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	10
<i>Robbins v. Moore Med. Corp.</i> , 788 F. Supp. 179 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	36
<i>Robin v. Arthur Young &amp; Co.</i> , 915 F.2d 1120 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	10, 22
<i>Rombach v. Chang</i> , 355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004).....	23, 24
<i>Rubin v. Schottenstein, Zox &amp; Dunn</i> , 143 F.3d 263 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	36
<i>In re Salomon Analyst Level 3 Litig.</i> , 350 F. Supp. 2d 477 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	14
<i>In re Salomon Analyst Level 3 Litig.</i> , 373 F. Supp. 2d 248 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	40
<i>In re Salomon Smith Barney Mut., Fund Fees Litig.</i> , 441 F. Supp. 2d 579 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	12, 40
<i>Schleicher v. Wendt</i> , 529 F. Supp. 2d 959 (S.D. Ind. 2007).....	81
<i>Schoenhaut v. Am. Sensors</i> , 986 F. Supp. 785 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	20
<i>In re Scholastic Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 252 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2001).....	27, 48
<i>Schottenfeld Qualified Assocs., L.P. v. Workstream, Inc.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 7092 (CLB), 2006 WL 4472318 (S.D.N.Y. May 4, 2006 ) .....	55
<i>In re Scottish Re Group Sec. Litig.</i> , 524 F. Supp. 2d 370 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	20, 33

<i>SEC v. Biovail Corp.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 2979 (LAK), 2009 WL 361997 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 2009) .....	51
<i>SEC v. Caserta</i> , 75 F. Supp. 2d 79 (E.D.N.Y. 1999) .....	36
<i>Shapiro v. UJB Fin. Corp.</i> , 964 F.2d 272 (3d Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>Shaw v. Digital Equip. Corp.</i> , 82 F.3d 1194 (1st Cir. 1996).....	27
<i>Siegel v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 480 F. Supp. 2d 1034 (N.D. Ill. 2007) .....	14
<i>Smith v. United Healthcare Servs.</i> , No. Civ-00-1163 ADM/AJB, 2002 WL 192565 (D. Minn. Feb. 5, 2002) .....	16
<i>South Ferry LP #2 v. Killinger</i> , 399 F. Supp. 2d 1121 (W.D. Wash. 2005).....	36
<i>Sprint Commc'ns Co., L.P. v. APCC Servs.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2531, 171 L. Ed. 2d 424 (2008).....	19
<i>In re Sterling Foster &amp; Co.</i> , 222 F. Supp. 2d 216 (E.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	21
<i>Suez Equity Investors, L.P. v. Toronto-Dominion Bank</i> , 250 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2001).....	50, 53, 81
<i>In re Suprema Specialties, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 438 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2006).....	21, 24, 27, 81
<i>Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Bombardier Inc.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 1898 (SAS), 2005 WL 2148919 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 6, 2005).....	29
<i>Tedesco v. Mishkin</i> , 689 F. Supp. 1327 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	12, 15
<i>In re Twinlab Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 103 F. Supp. 2d 193 (E.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	22
<i>In re U.S. Interactive, Inc.</i> , No. 01-CV-522, 2002 WL 1971252 (E.D. Pa. 2002) .....	81
<i>In re Ultrafem Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 91 F. Supp. 2d 678 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	79

<i>In re Union Carbide Class Action Sec. Litig.</i> , 648 F. Supp. 1322 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	passim
<i>In re VeriSign Sec. Litig.</i> , No. C-02-02270 JW(PVT), 2005 WL 88969 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 13, 2005) .....	15
<i>Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083, 111 S. Ct. 2749 (1991).....	63, 71
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 381 F. Supp. 2d 158 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	48
<i>W. R. Huff Asset Mgmt. Co., LLC v. Deloitte &amp; Touche LLP</i> , 549 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2008).....	13, 19
<i>In re WebSecure Sec. Litig.</i> , 182 F.R.D. 364 (D. Mass. 1998).....	20
<i>In re Westinghouse Sec. Litig.</i> , 90 F.3d 696 (3d Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Wight v. BankAmerica Corp.</i> , 219 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 628 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	51, 74, 79
<i>In re WorldCom Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 352 F. Supp. 2d 472 .....	39
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 294 F. Supp. 2d 392 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	17, 22, 63
<i>In re WRT Energy Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 96 Civ. 3610 (JFK), 2005 WL 2088406 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 30, 2005).....	22, 23, 75
<i>In re Xethanol Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 10234 (HB), 2007 WL 2572088 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 7, 2007).....	26, 33
<i>Zirkin v. Quanta Capital Holdings Ltd.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 851(RPP), 2009 WL 185940 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 23, 2009).....	67

**STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS**

15 U.S.C.	
§ 77j(a)(3) .....	64, 65
§ 77k.....	16, 27
§ 77k(a).....	23



§ 77o.....	79
§ 77p.....	16
§ 77z-1 .....	16
§ 77z-2(i)(1) .....	54
29 U.S.C.	
§ 1132(a)(1)(B).....	16
15 U.S.C.A.	
§ 78m(a)(2) .....	64
17 C.F.R.	
§ 210.4-01 .....	27
§ 210.4-01(a)(1) .....	36
§ 229.303(a)(1) .....	27
§ 229.303(2)(ii).....	27
§ 229.303(3)(i)-(ii).....	27
§ 229.512.....	64
§ 229.512(a)(i-iii)(B) .....	64
§ 229.512(b).....	65
§ 230.415.....	74
§ 230.430B(i) .....	65
§ 230.430B(f)(4) .....	65
§ 230.463(c) .....	47
70 Fed. Reg. 44722-01 .....	64
70 Fed. Reg. 44774 .....	65
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 8(a).....	21
Rule 23 .....	15
1 ALBA CONTE & HERBERT B. NEWBERG, NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS, § 2.7, at 2-40-41 (4th ed. 2009).....	
	9, 13
7AA CHARLES A. WRIGHT, ARTHUR R. MILLER & MARY K. KANE, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 1785.1 (3d ed. 2005).....	
	10
